

è1

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.1

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 10855/2015
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated
15/12/2014 in WP No. 1927/2011 passed by the High Court Of Bombay)
P.C. JOSHI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS Respondent(s)
(with interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 23450/2015

(With appln.(s) for intervention and Interim Relief)

T.P.(C) No. 414/2016

(With Office Report)

Date : 30/06/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.K.Venugopal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, adv.

Ms. Parul Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Rishabh Parikh, Adv.

Mr. E. C. Agrawala, Adv.

Dr. M.V.K.Moorthy, Adv.

Mr. Hitendra Nath Rath, Adv.

Ms. T. Anamika, Adv.

Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, Adv.

Mr. Talha A.Rehman, Adv.

Mr. Ujjawal Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Satyajit A.Desai, Adv.

Ms. Anagha S. Desai, Adv.

Mr. Maninder Singh, ASG,

Mr. T.M.Singh, Adv.

2

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Desai, Sr. Adv.

Mr. V.Shekhar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. S.S.Ray, Adv.

Mr. Vaibhav Gulia, Adv.

Ms. Rakhi Ray, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Mr. Maninder Singh, learned ASG submits that counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 1 has already been filed which he has instructions to adopt on behalf of respondents No. 2 to 5 also. Respondents No. 6 to 7 appear to be proforma respondents. Notice to the said respondents are, therefore, dispensed with. Learned counsel for the petitioner, if so advised, file their rejoinder affidavits within four weeks.

Post these petitions on 30.08.2016 along with Transfer Petition No..... (Number to be given by the learned counsel)

I.A. No. 4 in SLP(C) No. 23450 of 2015 :

Heard.

I.A. No. 4 is allowed. The applicant is permitted to intervene in the matter.

(Shashi Sareen)

(Veena Khera)

AR-cum-PS Court Master